•  Warrants to purchase up to 18,275 shares of our common stock issued in connection with bridge financings in 2004 and 2005.

 •  A warrant to purchase up to 16,666 shares of our common stock issued to a lender in connection with an equipment financing
arrangement in 2005.

 •  Warrants to purchase up to 71,521 shares of our common stock issued in connection with an equipment financing arrangement in
2006.

39

Table of Contents

 •  Warrants to purchase up to 100,093 shares of our common stock issued between 2005 and 2007 to consultants and advisors who
performed services for us.

 •  Warrants to purchase up to 49,999 shares of our common stock issued in connection with the settlement of litigation in 2006.

  Shares
  Beneficially  Shares
  Owned Before  Beneficially
  Offering  Owned Before
  (Excluding  Offering that  Total Shares  Percentage   Number of
  Shares Issuable  are Issuable  Beneficially  Beneficially   Shares Owned  Percentage
  Upon Exercise  Upon Exercise  Owned Before  Owned Before  Number of  After the  Owned After
Name and Address of Beneficial Owner  of Warrants)  of Warrants  Offering  Offering(1)(2)  Shares Offered  Offering  Offering
Aristeia International Limited   84,575   27,909   112,484   *   112,484   0   *
Aristeia Partners L.P.   10,512   3,468   13,980   *   13,980   0   *
Aristeia Special Investments Master, L.P.   29,913   9,871   39,784   *   39,784   0   *
Avendis Absolute Alternative 1 Trading Ltd(3)   35,000   11,550   46,550   *   46,550   0   *
Cranshire Capital, L.P.(4)   62,500   20,625   83,125   *   83,125   0   *
Crescent International Ltd(5)   56,900   12,705   69,605   *   51,205   18,400   *
Diamond Opportunity Fund, LLC(6)   43,750   14,437   58,187   *   58,187   0   *
Double U Master Fund LP(7)   12,500   4,125   16,625   *   16,625   0   *
Egatniv, LLC   12,500   4,125   16,625   *   16,625   0   *
Graham Anderson   12,500   4,125   16,625   *   16,625   0   *
Franklin Biotechnology Discovery Fund   250,000   82,500   332,500   2.51%   332,500   0   *
Highbridge International LLC(8)   62,500   20,625   83,125   *   83,125   0   *
Iroquois Master Fund Ltd.   37,500   12,375   49,875   *   49,875   0   *
Lincoln Biotech Ventures II, L.P.   12,500   4,125   16,625   *   16,625   0   *
Otago Partners, LLC   12,500   4,125   16,625   *   16,625   0   *
Perceptive Life Sciences Master Fund LTD(9)   175,000   57,750   232,750   1.76%   232,750   0   *
Catalytix LDC Life Science Hedge AC   12,500   4,125   16,625   *   16,625   0   *
Rockmore Investment Master Fund Ltd(10)   43,750   14,437   58,187   *   58,187   0   *
RRC Biofund, LP(11)   135,000   34,650   169,650   1.29%   139,650   30,000   *
Whalehaven Capital Fund Limited(12)   62,500   20,625   83,125   *   83,125   0   *
Daniel B. and Linda O. Ahlberg Trustees FBO Ahlberg Joint

Revocable Trust u/a dtd 8/27/06   7,500   1,485   8,985   *   5,985   3,000   *
Alice Ann Corporation   9,300   2,310   11,610   *   9,310   2,300   *
Robert G. Allison   10,000   3,300   13,300   *   13,300   0   *
William H. Baxter Trustee FBO William H. Baxter

Revocable Trust u/a dtd 7/3/96   7,000   1,320   8,320   *   5,320   3,000   *
Piper Jaffray as Custodian FBO William H. Baxter IRA   3,500   1,155   4,655   *   4,655   0   *
David & Carole Brown Trustees FBO David & Carole

Brown Revocable Trust u/a dtd 10/23/97   9,000   1,650   10,650   *   6,650   4,000   *
Piper Jaffray as Custodian FBO Robert H. Clayburgh IRA   6,500   2,145   8,645   *   8,645   0   *
Gary & Leslie Clipper JTWROS   3,000   990   3,990   *   3,990   0   *
Piper Jaffray as Custodian FBO Mark Donahoe IRA   13,000   2,640   15,640   *   10,640   5,000   *
Dennis D. Gonyea   5,000   1,650   6,650   *   6,650   0   *
Richard A. Hoel   3,000   990   3,990   *   3,990   0   *
Elizabeth J. Kuehne   5,000   1,650   6,650   *   6,650   0   *
Piper Jaffray as Custodian FBO Elizabeth J. Kuehne IRA   5,500   1,155   6,655   *   4,655   2,000   *
Piper Jaffray as Custodian FBO Michael E. McElligott

SPN/PRO   3,500   1,155   4,655   *   4,655   0   *
Piper Jaffray as Custodian FBO Charles W. Pappas IRA   4,500   1,485   5,985   *   5,985   0   *
John T. Potter   6,000   1,980   7,980   *   7,980   0   *
Carolyn Salon   4,000   1,320   5,320   *   5,320   0   *
Joel A. Salon   3,500   1,155   4,655   *   4,655   0   *
Paul C. Seel & Nancy S. Seel JTWROS   8,400   1,650   10,050   *   6,650   3,400   *
E. Terry Skone, TTEE FBO E. Terry Skone Revocable Trust

U/A dtd 11/30/05   6,000   1,980   7,980   *   7,980   0   *
Donald O. & Janet M. Voight TTEE’s FBO Janet M. Voight

Trust U/A dtd 8/29/96   5,000   1,650   6,650   *   6,650   0   *
Piper Jaffray as Custodian FBO James B. Wallace SPN/PRO   6,000   1,980   7,980   *   7,980   0   *
David M. Westrum, TTEE FBO David M. Westrum

Revocable Living Trust u/a dtd 6/1/97   5,000   1,650   6,650   *   6,650   0   *
Piper Jaffray as Custodian FBO Michael R. Wilcox IRA   5,000   1,650   6,650   *   6,650   0   *
Pyramid Partners, L.P.   25,000   8,250   33,250   *   33,250   0   *
Rodman & Renshaw LLC(13)   0   88,375   88,375   *   88,375   *
Brookstreet Securities Corporation(13)(14)   0   187,139   187,139   1.40%   162,139   25,000   *
Roth Capital Partners, LLC(13)(15)   0   129,111   129,111   *   129,111   0   *
Maxim Group, LLC(12)(16)   0   46,949   46,949   *   46,949   0   *
Anchor Venture Trust(17)   209,233   29,129   238,362   1.81%   238,362   0   *
WWIII Enterprises LLC(18)   0   102,717   102,717   *   102,717   0   *
William H. Watson III   0   167,808   167,808   1.26%   167,808   0   *
David Braeger(19)   0   29,522   29,522   *   29,522   0   *
Acceleron Capital Ltd.(20)   0   15,000   15,000   *   15,000   0   *
David SaoMarcos(19)   0   14,772   14,772   *   14,772   0   *
AJ Sexton, V   0   14,424   14,424   *   14,424   0   *
Ronald Smith(19)   0   7,521   7,521   *   7,521   0   *
Carole Smith and Ronald Smith, Community Property   42,447   4,396   46,843   *   14,396   32,447   *
Jamie Hamamoto   0   7,750   7,750   *   7,750   0   *
Alan Harp(19)   17,749   29,435   47,214   *   29,435   17,749   *
James B. Stanley   0   37,188   37,188   *   37,188   0   *
Richard L. Kerbs(19)   4,168   11,690   15,858   *   11,690   4,168   *
Robert Schultz(19)   0   5,409   5,409   *   5,409   0   *
Timothy Sherer(19)   0   3,368   3,368   *   3,368   0   *
Randy Millen   0   3,257   3,257   *   3,257   0   *
Russ Huffington(19)   3,083   2,906   5,989   *   5,989   0   *
Nicolas Pilger(19)   0   2,812   2,812   *   2,812   0   *
Gary Wohrle(19)(21)   12,400   2,583   14,983   *   6,166   8,817   *

Eric Elliot(19)   0   2,777   2,777   *   2,777   0   *
Edward Villarreal   0   4,380   4,380   *   4,380   0   *
Robert Fukunaga(19)(22)   10,000   1,791   11,791   *   1,791   10,000   *
David Singer(19)   750   2,579   3,329   *   2,579   750   *
Robert Badolato(19)   0   833   833   *   833   0   *
Darrel Smith(19)   0   784   784   *   784   0   *
Steven Wilson   0   486   486   *   486   0   *
Dayl Crow(19)   0   10,312   10,312   *   10,312   0   *
William Peterson(19)   0   2,802   2,802   *   2,802   0   *
Bruce Barber(19)   0   278   278   *   278   0   *

Cheryl Sillings(19)   0   503   503   *   503   0   *
Burton Bartlett(19)   6,433   6,433   12,866   *   6,433   6,433   *
Wayne Palmer(19)   2,218   208   2,426   *   208   2,218   *
Phil Rosenbaum(19)   0   416   416   *   416   0   *
Larry Burkholder(19)   555   0   555   *   555   0   *

40

Table of Contents

  Shares
  Beneficially  Shares
  Owned Before  Beneficially
  Offering  Owned Before
  (Excluding  Offering that  Total Shares  Percentage   Number of
  Shares Issuable  are Issuable  Beneficially  Beneficially   Shares Owned  Percentage
  Upon Exercise  Upon Exercise  Owned Before  Owned Before  Number of  After the  Owned After
Name and Address of Beneficial Owner  of Warrants)  of Warrants  Offering  Offering(1)(2)  Shares Offered  Offering  Offering
Stanley C. Brooks(19)   0   134,887   134,887   1.01%   134,887   0   *
Remington Partners, Inc.(23)   0   9,493   9,493   *   9,493   0   *
Ralph A. Anavy(24)   0   585   585   *   585   0   *
Regina M. Anavy(24)   0   585   585   *   585   0   *
Joseph Abrams and Patricia Abrams(24)   0   585   585   *   585   0   *
Sarah Abrams(24)   0   585   585   *   585   0   *
Matt Abrams(24)   0   585   585   *   585   0   *
Warren P. Yost and Gail A. Yost(24)   0   2,343   2,343   *   2,343   0   *
Edward R. Pierce, Trustee of Regina Bublil

Waldman separate declaration of trust
dtd 12/14/1984(24)   0   1,171   1,171   *   1,171   0   *

Leo and Jacqueline McCarthy LLC(24)(25)   0   2,343   2,343   *   2,343   0   *
Venture Lending and Leasing III, LLC(26)   0   16,666   16,666   *   16,666   0   *
Venture Lending and Leasing IV, LLC(26)   0   71,521   71,521   *   71,521   0   *
Phillips, Spalla & Angstadt LLP(27)(28)   0   7,593   7,593   *   7,593   0   *
Robert C. Burlingame(27)(29)   75,000   75,000   150,000   1.13%   75,000   75,000   *
Barnett Cline(27)   0   3,750   3,750   *   3,750   0   *
Gerald Woolam(27)   2,718   3,750   6,468   *   3,750   2,718   *
Paul Schnur(27)   0   3,750   3,750   *   3,750   0   *
Don C. Wukash(27)   4,166   3,125   7,291   *   3,125   4,166   *
Linda T. Wukash(30)   4,167   3,125   7,292   *   3,125   4,167   *
Kim Kelderman(31)(32)   0   33,333   33,333   *   33,333   0   *
Mcguinn, Hillsman & Palefsky(31)(33)   0   16,666   16,666   *   16,666   0   *

*  Represents beneficial ownership of less than 1%.

(1)  There were 13,157,494 shares of common stock outstanding as of August 15, 2007.

(2)  In computing the number of shares of common stock beneficially owned by a selling stockholder and the percentage ownership of that
selling stockholder, we deemed outstanding shares of common stock subject to the warrants. We did not deem these shares
outstanding, however, for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of any other selling stockholder.

(3)  Yannis Bilquez has sole voting control and investment discretion with respect to the common stock held by this selling stockholder.